AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 18 OF THE ARLINGTON HEIGHTS MUNICIPAL CODE

WHEREAS, the Village of Arlington Heights, as a home rule unit of local government as provided by Article VII, Section 6 of the Illinois Constitution of 1970, has the authority to exercise any power and perform any function pertaining to its government and affairs except as limited by Article VII, Section 6 of the Illinois Constitution of 1970; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 625 ILCS 5/20-204, the Village can adopt any or all of the Illinois Vehicle Code, Chapter 625 of the Illinois Compiled Statutes ("IVC") by reference; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to its home rule powers, the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Arlington Heights find it in the best interests of the Village to amend the Village Code to adopt the IVC in its entirety,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF ARLINGTON HEIGHTS:

SECTION ONE: That Article I, Adoption of the Illinois Vehicle Code, in Chapter 18, Traffic, of the Arlington Heights Municipal Code, is amended as follows:

a. The following sections are hereby deleted in their entirety:

Section 18-102 Titling and Registration of Vehicles; Section 18-103 Anti-Theft Laws; Section 18-104 Illinois Safety Responsibility Law; Section 18-105 Rules of the Road; Section 18-106 Equipment of Vehicles; Section 18-107 Inspection of Vehicles; Section 18-108 Size, Weight, Load and Permits; Section 18-109 Enforcement and Criminal Cases; Section 18-110 Child Passenger Protection Act; Section 18-111 Snowmobile Registration and Safety Act.

b. That the following Section 18-102, Adoption of the Illinois Vehicle Code, is hereby added:

Section 18-102 Adoption of the Illinois Vehicle Code. The Illinois Vehicle Code, Chapter 625 of the Illinois Compiled Statutes, current edition, is hereby adopted by reference insofar as such terms and provisions may be applicable and not inconsistent with any specific terms, provisions or definitions contained in this Chapter, the same as if set out in length in this Chapter for the purpose of regulating traffic on the roadways of the Village. Any ticket or complaint charging a violation of the provisions of the Illinois Vehicle Code, including its Rules of the Road incorporated herein, may note that the offense is being charged as violation of the

municipal law, but may also describe the specific offense using the statutory section number from ILCS Chapter 625.

SECTION TWO: The provisions of this Ordinance are severable, and the invalidity of any phrase, clause or part of this Ordinance shall not affect the validity or effectiveness of the remainder of this Ordinance.

SECTION THREE: All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed.

SECTION FOUR: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval and publication in pamphlet form, in the manner provided by law.

AYES:

NAYS:

PASSED AND APPROVED this 4th day of December, 2017.

Village President

ATTEST:

Village Clerk

CodeAmendments:18-102 Adoption of the Illinois Vehicle Code